by the Central Government and it is true that at the 

relevant time even at the time when the petitioners 

had reached the age of superannuation, the 

notification which was existing under the Payment 

of Gratuity Act, 1972 prescribed a maximum 

gratuity of Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only). This amount has already been 

given to the petitioners. The petitioners claim 

Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh only) in terms of 

subsection (5) of Section 4 of the Act. After 

deducting Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only) from the sum of Rs.10,00,000/- 

(Rupees Ten Lakh only), the remaining gratuity 

amount shall be given to each of the petitioner. 

39. Considering the facts and circumstances of the 

case and in view of the fact that when a delayed 

payment of gratuity is made, under sub-section (3-

A) of Section 7 of the Act, it has to be given along 

with an interest as fixed by the Government of 

India. 

xxx 

42. Therefore since out of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees 

Ten Lakh only), Rs.3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh 

Fifty Thousand only) has already been paid, the 

remaining amount of Rs.6,50,000/- (Rupees Six 

Lakh Fifty Thousand only) shall be given to each 

of the petitioners at the rate of 10 per cent simple 

interest per annum from the due date i.e. after one 

month when each of the petitioners had reached 

the age of superannuation and retired from 

service. The amount shall be paid by the